

16.05.2023

Sl. No. 238

Srimanta

Ct.No. 42

IA No.:CRAN/1/2023, CRAN/2/2023
in
CRR/2728/2022

In the matter of : **Radhakanta Das**

Mr. Rajdeep Mazumder,
Mr. Moyukh Mukherjee,
Mr. Pritam Roy,
Ms. Aishwarya Bazaz,
Ms. Shayanti Poddar

...for the petitioner.

This is an application for extension of interim order. The State of West Bengal, opposite party no. 1 has filed an application stating, *inter alia*, that the order of stay was obtained by suppression of fact or misrepresentation. However, I do not find any Advocate on behalf of the State to move the instant revision. The vacating application will be considered along with the revisional application and the factual issue will be decided specially with regard to the statement made by the opposite party in paragraph 13 of the vacating application. Mr. Mazumder, the learned Advocate for the petitioner submits that on behalf of the petitioner he has taken serious exception of such statement made in paragraph 13 of the vacating application.

The application for extension of interim order is taken up for hearing. I have heard the learned Advocate for the petitioner.

Interim order of stay be extended till 15th August, 2023.

The application is, thus, disposed of.

However, this order of stay will not debar the accused persons who are in custody to move appropriate application

for bail in the Trial Court or in any other forum competent to adjudicate the application for bail.

(Bibek Chaudhuri, J.)