

16.01.2024
Court No.13
Item No.45
AP

CRR 2728 of 2022
With
CRAN 1 of 2023
With
CRAN 4 of 2023

Re: Application for extension of interim order.

In the matter of : **Radhakanta Das**

.... Petitioner.

Mr. Moyukh Mukherjee

... For the Petitioner.

Mr. Rudradipta Nandy

Mr. Antarikhya Basu

... For the State.

1. Affidavit-of-service filed in Court today be taken on record.
2. CRAN 4 of 2023 has been filed for extension of the interim order before its expiry.
3. The interim order was originally passed on 17th March, 2023 and was extended from time to time. The interim order was last extended on 29th September, 2023 till 18th October, 2023.
4. CRAN 1 of 2023 has been filed for vacation of the interim order already passed on 17th March, 2023.
5. The State vehemently opposes the extension of the interim order.
6. Since this is a Bench to which regular Bench matters have been assigned and since the main revisional application cannot be taken up before this Court, the interim order originally passed on 17th March, 2023, shall stand restored and extended until 31st January, 2024.

7. Accordingly, the application being CRAN 4 of 2023 is disposed of.

8. List this matter before the Regular Bench on 24th January, 2024 subject to its convenience.

9. The State is at liberty to make a prayer for early hearing of its application for vacating the interim order before the regular Bench on priority.

(Rajasekhar Mantha, J.)