

05.02.2026

Court No.34

Item No. 10

sg

**CRR 2728 of 2022
with
I.A. No. CRAN 1 of 2023, CRAN 6 of 2025**

In the matter of: **Radhakanta Das**

...Petitioner.

Mr. Rajedeeep Mazumder, Id.sr.adv.

Mr. Moyukh Mukherjee

Mr. Soumya Raha

...for the petitioner.

Mr. Antarikhya Basu

...for the State.

Re.: I.A. No. CRAN 6 of 2025

1. Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner be kept with the record.
2. This is an application for fresh imposition of interim order as the interim order initially granted on March, 2023 by the Coordinate bench and was subsequently extended which was still in force 30th August, 2025. It is submitted by the learned senior advocate, Mr. Mazumder that because lack of communication gap between the learned advocate as well as petitioner, there has been delay in preferring this application for period of two months. Accordingly prays for imposition for interim order.
3. However, learned advocate appearing for the State raises strong objection. It is submitted an application for vacating the

interim order dated 17.03.2023 which is pending since because order of stay of proceeding under Section 307 of the Indian Penal Code is still pending before the learned trial Court.

4. Heard the submission and perused the records that the interim order was granted in the year, 2023 which was subsequently extended. Vacating application was pending since 2023.

5. In the above facts and circumstances, as it can be seen that the matter is pending for disposal since in the year, 2023. It is necessary matter should be heard out after fixing date of hearing.

6. Accordingly this matter be fixed for hearing along with the vacating application on 27th February, 2026 under the heading 'Contested Application'.

7. Let fresh interim order of stay be extended till 16th March, 2026.

8. Accordingly, application being CRAN 6 of 2025 stands disposed of.

9. Parties are to act on the server copy of this order downloaded from the official *website* of the Calcutta High Court.

[Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.]